01/13/2021 506447285

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6494054

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASCENSION SETON F/K/A/ SETON HEALTHCARE FAMILY	05/06/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASCENSION HEALTH ALLIANCE		
Street Address:	101 S. HANLEY ROAD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 450		
City:	ST. LOUIS		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63105		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15915257

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: uspatents@armstrongteasdale.com Correspondent Name: ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP Address Line 1: 7700 FORSYTH BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1800**

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 10577

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22555-1038		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL M. FITZGERALD		
IGNATURE: /Daniel M. Fitzgerald/			
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2021		

Total Attachments: 4

506447285

source=1038Assignments-34253572#page1.tif source=1038Assignments-34253572#page2.tif source=1038Assignments-34253572#page3.tif source=1038Assignments-34253572#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 054905 FRAME: 0543**

Docket No.: 22555-1038

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This assignment of patent rights ("Assignment") is by and between ASCENSIONS ETON F/K/A SETON HEALTHCARE FAMILY, 1345 Philomena Street, Suite 402, Austin, TX 78723 ("Assignor") and ASCENSION HEALTH ALLIANCE, 101 S. Hanley Road, Suite 450, St. Louis, MO 63105 ("Assignee").

The parties agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby agreed, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest, in law and in equity, throughout the world, in and to the invention and application for APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TEMPORARILY SECURING A MOVABLE ACCESSORY DEVICE RELATIVE TO A MOVABLE PATIENT, U.S. Patent Application No. 15/915,257, filed on March 8, 2018; any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor or thereon, all United States, PCT and foreign patent applications claiming priority thereto; any and all related provisionals, nonprovisionals, all continuations, continuations-in-parts and divisionals of any of the foregoing; patents issuing on any of the foregoing; and reissues, reexaminations, renewals, term extensions and supplementary protection certificates of any of the foregoing, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the full right to sue and collect damages for past, present and/or future infringement of any of the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants that it is the owner of the interest herein assigned, that Assignor has the right to make this Assignment, that the undersigned has the authority to bind Assignor and act on Assignor's behalf, and that there are no outstanding prior assignments except to Assignee, licenses or other rights in the interest herein assigned.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 054905 FRAME: 0544

Docket No.: 22555-1038 The parties execute this valid and binding assignment as of the Effective Date. ASCENSION SETON F/K/A SETON HEALTHCARE FAMILY) SS day of Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Cordola personally or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person/persons whose name is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they executed said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed. WITNESS my hand and seal the same day and year last above given. My Commission Expires: Notary Publi **CINDY BUTLER** My Notary ID # 2843944 ASCENSION HEALTH ALLIANCE Expires May 28, 2023 Name) SS Title Date On this day of Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared personally or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person/persons whose name is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they executed said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the same day and year last above given.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

Docket No.: 22555-1038

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This assignment of patent rights ("Assignment") is by and between SETON HEALTHCARE FAMILY, 1345 Philomena Street, Suite 402, Austin, TX 78723 ("Assignor") and ASCENSION HEALTH ALLIANCE, 101 S. Hanley Road, Suite 450, St. Louis, MO 63105 ("Assignee").

The parties agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby agreed, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest, in law and in equity, throughout the world, in and to the invention and application for APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TEMPORARILY SECURING A MOVABLE ACCESSORY DEVICE RELATIVE TO A MOVABLE PATIENT, U.S. Patent Application No. 15/915,257, filed on March 8, 2018; any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor or thereon, all United States, PCT and foreign patent applications claiming priority thereto; any and all related provisionals, nonprovisionals, all continuations, continuations-in-parts and divisionals of any of the foregoing; patents issuing on any of the foregoing; and reissues, reexaminations, renewals, term extensions and supplementary protection certificates of any of the foregoing, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the full right to sue and collect damages for past, present and/or future infringement of any of the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants that it is the owner of the interest herein assigned, that Assignor has the right to make this Assignment, that the undersigned has the authority to bind Assignor and act on Assignor's behalf, and that there are no outstanding prior assignments except to Assignee, licenses or other rights in the interest herein assigned.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 054905 FRAME: 0546

Docket No.: 22555-1038

The parties execute this valid and bindin	g assignment as	of the Effective	e Date.	
SETON HEALTHCARE FAMIL	Y)) SS
Name)
Title				
Date				
On this	day of	dand		, before me, a
Notary Public in and for the County a				known to me
personally or proved to me on the bas subscribed to the foregoing instrumer his/her/their free and voluntary act an	nt and acknowled	ged that he/she	they executed said in	sons whose name 1s/are nstrument as
WITNESS my hand and sea	ll the same day ar	nd year last abo	ove given.	
My Commission Expires:			N. t D. J. P.	
			Notary Public	
ASCENSION HEALTH ALLIAN	NCE		amen''	
Name 1000s				,
) SS
Title July 25, 2019)
July 25 10/9 Date				
On this 25 th	day of	Jul-/	<u>, 7019</u>	, before me, a
On this Notary Public in and for the County a Christopker 40 personally or proved to me on the bas subscribed to the foregoing instrumer his/her/their free and voluntary act an	nt and acknowled	lged that he/sh	e/they executed said in	known to me sons whose name is/are nstrument as
WITNESS my hand and sea	al the same day a	nd year last abo	ove given.	
My Commission Expires:	July 25,	2020	Christine 2:	Iricamo

PATENT REEL: 054905 FRAME: 0547

RECORDED: 01/13/2021